UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 859

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Alta Jean

- 2 Chapman.
- WHEREAS, Alta Jean Chapman was born in Floyd County, Kentucky, on April 10,
- 4 1957, to Eva Thornsbury Gibson and the late Russell Gibson; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Alta Jean Chapman departed this earth on December 23, 2017; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Alta Jean Chapman was proceeded in death by her father, Russell
- 7 Gibson; her companion, Mike Turner; her brother, Randy Gibson; and her sister, Vicky
- 8 Lynn Gibson; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Alta Jean Chapman is survived by her mother, Eva Thornsbury
- 10 Gibson; her son, Shan Dale Chapman; two brothers, David Gibson and Lannie Gibson;
- six sisters, Gloria Marcum, Libby Easterling, Patty Fitzpatrick, Jane Brock, Tammy
- Lafferty, and Jenny Taylor; two grandchildren, Brody and Sloane; as well as a host of
- 13 nieces and nephews;
- 14 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 15 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 16 Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 18 sympathy upon the passing of Alta Jean Chapman, and extend heartfelt condolences to
- 19 her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- 20 Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 21 memory of Alta Jean Chapman
- 22 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 23 Resolution to Senator Johnny Ray Turner for delivery.